OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Spire Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Spire to Change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge in its Spire Missouri East Service Territory) File No. GO-2020-0229) Tracking No. YG-2020-0139)
In the Matter of the Application of Spire Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Spire to Change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge in its Spire Missouri West Service Territory) File No. GO-2020-0230 Tracking No. YG-2020-0140)

ORDER CONCERNING PHYSICAL PROPERTY

Issue Date: February 20, 2020 Effective Date: February 20, 2020

On February 3, 2020, Spire Missouri Inc. (Spire Missouri), on behalf of its operating units, Spire Missouri East and Spire Missouri West, filed a request for waiver of the 60-day notice provisions of Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-4.017(1)¹ and tendered a Verified Application and Petition of Spire Missouri, Inc. to Change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge for Spire Missouri East and Spire Missouri West. On February 3, Spire Missouri also lodged physical property with the Missouri Public Service Commission's Data Center. On February 5, the Commission issued its Order Directing Filing Concerning Physical Evidence Lodged with the Commission's Data Center and Evidentiary Foundation Issues.

The Commission is not equipped with an evidence locker to secure physical items of the nature submitted by Spire and dropped off on a loading dock. Further, these items have not been offered and received as evidentiary exhibits through the hearing process.

¹ Spire Missouri cited the rule by its form number, 4 CSR 240-4.017.

Therefore, it is premature to store this physical property at the Commission facilities at this time.

The Commission directs Spire Missouri to remove all the previously deposited physical property from the Commission's building.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. No later than February 24, 2020, Spire Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Spire (Spire Missouri) shall remove all physical property Spire Missouri left with the Commission.
 - 2. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Paul T. Graham, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority under Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 20th day of February, 2020.